

Nos. 02-241 & 02-516

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA GRUTTER,

Petitioner,

—v.—

LEE BOLLINGER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

JENNIFER GRATZ and PATRICK HAMACHER,

Petitioners,

—v.—

LEE BOLLINGER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF NOW LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND,
FEMINIST MAJORITY FOUNDATION, INTERNATIONAL
HUMAN RIGHTS LAW GROUP, AND THE ALLARD K. LOWEN-
STEIN INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS CLINIC, YALE LAW
SCHOOL, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Of Counsel:

Martha F. Davis
Associate Professor of Law
NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
400 Huntington Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts 02115
(617) 373-8921

Jennifer K. Brown
Wendy R. Weiser*
NOW LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND
395 Hudson Street
New York, New York 10014
(212) 925-6635

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. COMPARATIVE AND INTERNATIONAL LAW ARE RELEVANT TO THE ISSUES BEFORE THE COURT3

II. HIGH COURTS OF OTHER NATIONS HAVE UPHELD AFFIRMATIVE ACTION MEASURES UNDER COMPARABLE CIRCUMSTANCES10

III. UNITED STATES TREATY LAW PERMITS AFFIRMATIVE ACTION AND, UNDER CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES, IMPOSES AFFIRMATIVE DUTIES TO ASSURE EQUALITY14

 A. The ICCPR Supports Affirmative Action Programs Such As The Admissions Policies At Issue Here15

B.	CERD Endorses Affirmative Action Programs	17
C.	Self-Execution Is Not An Issue Where, As Here, The Treaty Provisions Are Cited As Aids To Interpretation ..	19
	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	3
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 340 (2002).....	4, 9
<i>D’Oench, Duhme & Co., Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 315 U.S. 447 (1942).....	6
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	5
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 811 (E.D. Mich. 2000).....	4
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 528 U.S. 990 (1999).....	9
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	5
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	4
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	5
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 572 (1946).....	5
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	9

<i>Omayya v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948).....	15
<i>Patterson v. Texas</i> , 123 S. Ct. 24 (2002)	9
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	6, 9
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	11, 12
<i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 1 (1801)....	4
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	5, 9
<i>United States v. Then</i> , 56 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	4, 5

INTERNATIONAL CASES

<i>Canadian Nat'l Ry. Co. v. Canada</i> , [1987] 1 S.C.R. 1114, 1987 S.C.R. LEXIS 1136 (Can.)	12-13
Case C-158/97, <i>Badeck & Others</i> , 2000 E.C.R. I-1875, [2001] 2 C.M.L.R. 6, 2000 All ER (EC) 289 (E.C.J. 2000)	10
Case C-409/95, <i>Marschall v. Land Nordrhein- Westfalen</i> , 1997 E.C.R. I-6363, 1997 All ER (EC) 865 (E.C.J. 1997)	10

Lovelace v. Ontario, [2000] 1 S.C.R. 950,
2000 Can. Sup. Ct. LEXIS 33 (Can.)..... 12

Motala & Another v. Univ. of Natal, 1995 (3)
BCLR 374 (Durban Sup. Ct.), 1995
SACLR LEXIS 256 (S. Afr.)..... 13

**CONSTITUTIONS, TREATIES, AND TREATY
MATERIALS**

Can. Const. (Constitution Act, 1982) Schedule
B, Pt. I (Canadian Charter of Rights and
Freedoms), § 15(2)..... 12

Committee on the Elimination of Racial
Discrimination: Addendum by Israel, U.N.
Doc. CERD/C/294
Add. 1 (1997)..... 13

Convention on the Elimination of All Forms
of Racial Discrimination, *opened for
signature* Mar. 7, 1966, 660 U.N.T.S.
195 14, 17, 18

International Covenant on Civil and Political
Rights, *opened for
signature* Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 17114, 15

S. Afr. Const. Preamble; ch. 2, § 9(2)..... 13

United Nations, <i>Compilation of General Comments and General Recommendations Adopted by Human Rights Treaty Bodies, General Comment 18 (1994)</i>	16, 17
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	14
U.S. Reservations, Understanding, Declarations, and Proviso, CERD, 140 Cong. Rec. S7634-02 (daily ed. June 24, 1994)	15
U.S. Reservations, Understandings, Declarations, and Proviso, ICCPR, 138 Cong. Rec. S4781-01 (daily ed. April 2, 1992)	15
United States: Senate Committee On Foreign Relations Report On The International Covenant On Civil And Political Rights, 31 I.L.M. 645 (May 1992)	16, 17

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

Martha F. Davis, <i>International Human Rights and United States Law: Predictions of a Courtwatcher</i> , 64 Alb. L. Rev. 417 (2000).....	7
Connie de la Vega, <i>Civil Rights During the 1990s: New Treaty Law Could Help Immensely</i> , 65 U. Cin. L. Rev. 423 (1997).....	14, 19

Joan Fitzpatrick, <i>The Preemptive and Interpretive Force of International Human Rights Law in State Courts</i> , 90 Proc. Am. Soc. Int'l L. 259 (1996)	19
Ruth Bader Ginsburg & Deborah Jones Merritt, <i>Fifty-First Cardozo Memorial Lecture—Affirmative Action: An International Human Rights Dialogue</i> , 21 Cardozo L. Rev. 253 (1999).....	8, 11, 13
Louis Henkin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Human Rights</i> (1999).....	19
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>The Common Law</i> (1881).....	5
Herbert M. Jauch, <i>Affirmative Action in Namibia</i> (1998).....	13
Claire L'Heureux-Dube, <i>The Importance of Dialogue: Globalization and the International Impact of the Rehnquist Court</i> , 34 Tulsa L.J. 15 (1998).....	7
Marian Nash, <i>U.S. Practice: Contemporary Practice of the United States Relating to International Law</i> , 88 Am. J. Int'l L. 719 (1994).....	18
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Broadening Our Horizons: Why American Lawyers Must Learn About Foreign Law</i> , 45 Fed. Lawyer 20 (1998).....	5, 7

- Sandra Day O'Connor, *Federalism of Free Nations, reprinted in International Law Decisions in National Courts* (Thomas M. Franck & Gregory H. Fox eds., 1996).....4
- Sandra Day O'Connor, *Keynote Address Before the Ninety-Sixth Annual Meeting of the American Society of International Law*, 96 Am. Soc'y Int'l L. Proc. 348 (2002).....6
- Jordan J. Paust, *International Law as Law of the United States* (1996).....19
- Jordan J. Paust, *Race-Based Affirmative Action and International Law*, 18 Mich. J. Int'l L. 659 (1997).....14, 17, 18, 19
- William Rehnquist, *Constitutional Courts—Comparative Remarks* (1989), reprinted in *Germany and Its Basic Law: Past, Present and Future—A German-American Symposium* (Paul Kirchhof & Donald P. Kommers eds., 1993).....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Press Release, New York University, European Court Members and Four U.S. Supreme Court Justices to Discuss Current European and U.S. Constitutional Issues (Mar. 27, 2000), available at www.nyu.edu/publicaffairs/newsreleases/b_EUROP.shtml9
